This Docume:
ROLANDA .
WELLS FAF
3476 STATE
FORT MILL
(800) 416-147

2015 068095

When recordéd mail to: ]
Fist Amerc it [INIITIITARE C 0Pty Recorder!
Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.24
P.0O. Box 27570
Santa Ana, CA 19279
RE: JOHNSON - PC REGC SVC
Tax/Parcel #: 45-16-18-304=603.000-041
pace Above This Li
SUBORDILY
THIS SUBORDRATE MORTGAGE ("Ses
Grantor, ERI
CROWN PO DIANA 46307. The!

whose addres
in considerati
to Trustee, in
INDIANA, w

“"Document is

S NOTOFFICIAL!

'This Document is the property of

for Rec

ding L

1]

FHA Case ]

JOQHNSON (herein “beftowerts whose .‘;gg ess is 12227 SOUTH

'€ Street Soutlh

S

p s

: 703 156-0764915

4, 2015 among the
.LIAMS COURT;
ban Development,
:nder””). Borrower,
grants and conveys
“"OUNTY, State of

LOT 28 IN BUCKHILL ESTATES 3RD ADDITION, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 76 PAGE 38, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

Which has the Property Address of; 12227 SOUTH WILLIAMS COURT, CROWN POINT INDIANA
46307 (herein "Property Address");

Tax ID 45-16-18-304-003.000-041

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights,

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification
Agreement 08312015_258

First American Mortgage Services

Page 1

036 Illl]llIIJIIHIHIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIﬂllﬂﬂlllﬂllﬂlllllllﬂl

au

/f”)

<

e

cyy Y



appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and
apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Security
Instrument; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. To Secure to Lender the repayment
of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower’s note dated SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 , and extensions and
renewals thereof (herein “Note™), in the principal sum of SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS AND 9 CENTS (U.S. $78,402.09), with the balance of the indebtedness, if not
sooner paid, due and payable on OCTOBER 1, 2045; the payment of all other sums advanced in accordance
herewith to protect the security of this Security Instrument and the performance of the covenants and
agreements of Borrower herein

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is tawfully seized of the-estate hereby conveved and has the right
to grant and c hat-the Property is-unenciyn brances of record.
Borrower cov eum@ntglscn roperty against all
.claims and dei ncumbxances of record.

THIS SECUR INQI es unEm covenanlI rlorl jonalhuse A uniform covenants

with [imited variatje ’]y]jﬁgd_[z)lg@mm 4 unifbrp w(yp@s‘f@yﬂﬁf “ng real property.
UNIFORM Co v LNANTS. Eheakie Saounty.Becordesys:

1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forl ance By Lender Not a Wai Extension of the time of payment
of the sums secyied, by thisgSecuritysinstrumentggranted by Lenderpto any successor in interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in

interest. Lender " not be required to commence proceedin; inst any successor in interest or
refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization®of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors
in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or

preclude the exercise.of any right or remedy.
3. Suecessors and Assigns Bound; Jom 1 Q,ﬁeveral Llablllty, Co-sngners "he covenants and

agreenents of this Security Instlum Wbindand benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower. Borrower's covenants 2o greemen s¢shiall be joint and several. Apy Borrower who co-.
signs Security Instrument but=ogs notexecuteine:Note: (a) is co-signing 1 )ecurity Instrument
only grant and conve  that=Borrovets jinterest in the Prope r the terms of this
Secu (b) is not ;pel‘:;onally obhgatﬁi to pay the sur by this Security
Instr ) agroees that Lefd Jpr ! aly. other Borrower maj id, modify, forbear
orm adations with res ﬁ’u‘tlr,\ q\‘ferm of this Secu r the Note without
that 1 :
4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering

it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice
shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to
Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to; Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC
20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severabxhty This Secunty Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of
this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other

o830l oy o FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement o [T STIARE AR

First American Mortgage Services Page 2




10. Borr te_ Reinstate.

provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be
severable. )

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in' this Security Instrument. The notice shall
specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30
days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d)

that fail tc the default—on or before the date specified in tk tice may result in
accel s FCL Y wils DUty niisigil dicial proceedilig
and ¢ D@eumﬁntomb Dy to reinstate after
accel ight to assert in the foreclosure procee\ ¥ tence of a default

or ar ng@{p CIER T et it is not cured on
or be ¢ date Specified in the nofice, er at'its op 10N may rey mediate payment

n il 1 Flris Bovimentsytheropertyonf . lmad and iay

foreclose this Securi trument hy jlldl(:lal ceeding. Lender shali aptitled to collect all
expensesdncurred @ ﬂ@aﬁ &39 QLction 7, inclu g, but not limited
to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held Dy the Seeretary and the Secretary

requires immediate paymentyin fuli;under Paragiaph 7 of the;Subordinate Note, the Secretary
may [inveke the ‘non-judicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure
Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 U.S.C. 3751 ef seq. ) by requesting a | 1 >‘commissioner designated
under the Aet to'commenee foreclosure and to sell the Propertysasyprovided by the Act. Nothing
in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to Lender
under this paragraph or applicable law.

Relense. Upon payment of all sums-secured i this Security Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee
to release this Security Instrument. @ il stirender all notes evidencing debt secured by this
Security, Instrument to Trustee. Trisk i€a<cithis Security Instrument. Befrower shall pay any.
recor R_cOStS!

Wai ation and Apprais .‘ v d appraisement.

] ) after Lender has
accel wred fiereby. Lender miay allow BOrrow yan providing that:
(a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then du€ under this Security Instrument and the
Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or
agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable
expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower
contained in this Security Instrument, and in enforcing Lender’s and Trustee’s remedies as provided in
paragraph 7 thereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses; and (d)
Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security
Instrument shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligation secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration
had occurred.

F C HA HAMP L dification A
ob0s 25 ven Modtieston. fgreement o IIADMHAHALIN
First American Mortgage Services - Page 3




. Subrogation. Any of the proceeds of the Note used to take up outstanding liens against all or any part
of the Property have been advanced by Lender at Borrower’s request and upon Borrower’s
representation that such amounts are due and are secured by valid liens against the Property. Lender
shall be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens and equities owed or claimed by any
owner ot holder of any owner or holder of any outstanding liens and debts, regardless of whether said
liens or debts are acquired by Lender by assignments or are released by the holder thereof upon
payment.

. Partial Invalidity. In event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Security
Instrument cannot be lawfully secured hereby, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied
first to those pomons not secured hereby. In the event that any appllcable law limiting the amount of

interest or othe itted to be collected is interpreted “harge provided for in this
Secu Joie, whcihier consideied ggparate other charges that
are Document 1S |

Apa U Instrument and Note transactlon v1olate on, such charge is

heret N@Tﬁ:@ q he of such interest or
other s'previously paid ender 1n eXxcess of the amounts pern d icable law shall be

applicd by le/ 8 foerdibes dhe priucinat igtﬂi@mpwﬁyncgf the Note, or, at Lender’s

option, be refunded.

the Lake County Recorder!
. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to|a law which sets
maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges

collected or to be.collected inzeonnection; with theslean exceed theypermitted limits) then: (a) any such
loan charge shalf be reduced by the amount ncéessary| to reduce the charze to the permitted limit; and
(b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceede itted  limits will be refunded to
Borrower. Lendernmay choose to make this refund by reducing thesprinicipal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. If arefund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated
as a partial ptepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

. Borrower’s Authorization for Disclosureef Financial Information. Borrower hereby authorizes
the holder of any mortgage, deed of encumbrance with a lien that a priority over this
Security_Instrument to disclose apy ial ndiguiation requested in writing/by the above-named
Lend garding Borrower’s loaiJSuch:i gon may include, but shafl be limited to, the
follo formation:  current status, delinquency tax and insurance
recei 1 irance policics ice policies, and af formation deemed

nece: le discretion by [58

To th ter may elect to'd o“‘ ine to time, the 't authorizes Lender
to cu t default or rarlure of performance the prior Note and
Security Instrument. ThenBorrower hereby indemnifies—and agrees to hold harmless any Lender

acting in reliance upon this provision from any and all liability and causes of action arising.from
actions taken pursuant to this provision, including, but not limited to, all attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred for any reason. This provision cannot be amended, revoked, superseded, or
canceled prior to payment in full of the subordinate debt without the express written consent of the
Lender. This provision of the Security Instrument may be continually used from time to time, and
shall inure to the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns. ’

Wells F C FHA HAMP L Modificati A !
0830015 258 oon ModHiaon, Agieement o IIHHEIMIMAREEATLRLN
First American Mortgage Services Page 4




15. Wavier of Notice of Intention and Accelerate. Borrower waives the right to notice of intention to
require payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument except as provided in
paragraph 7

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER
SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEED OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any Mortgage, Deed of Trust or other encumbrance with a lien
which has priority over this Security Instrument to give Notice to Lender, at Lender’s address set forth on

page one of this Security Instrument, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or
other foreclosure action

ey, e e
oo NOBOEBICIALL

I affirm, under tj T\lﬂﬁoﬂﬂﬁl}fm sl oy & e, gocial Security
number in this ,ument Y v . ol 0000
‘ﬂlfés E‘QH{@B d 1la Amorghtte Green

Wells F C FHA HAMP L Modificati A i '
0831015 358 o Modieston. Agreement oae INIMEMAEAREIEIENIN

First American Mortgage Services Page 5



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

| Instr)
o Q. w-/8

Date

| ERIK JSQMU|

SO,
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

| / BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
‘ STATE OF /A clePrR__
| " COUNTYOF e e

Before me, the u?‘ders}g;&J, a Notary Publi
(14

this
JOHNSON, said person being o
instrument

, personally appeared ERIK J
the execution of the foregoing

WITNESS m;

Notary Public
Print Name: _
My commission &

Residing in

Wells F Cust FHA HAMP L Modificati A
08312015 258 e Hodleston: Agteement o3 IR
First American Mortgage Services Page 6



Date: SEPTEMBER 14, 2015

Loan Number: (scan barcode)

Lender: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Borrower: ERIK J JOHNSON

Property Address: 12227 SOUTH WILLIAMS COURT, CROWN POINT, INDIANA 46307

NOTICE OF NO ORALAGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN ACREEMED NT INAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NGO B EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,

CONTEMPORANEOUS OR S OQF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO ORAL AGRE ‘
Receipt of Notice. ‘The : py of this Notice on or
before execution of th promises, promissory notes,
agreements, Uy mitments, or any
combination o ays repayment of or
agrees to loan c extend credit or make
a financial acc

87 72015
ERIK J JOHY Date
Wells Fargo' Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement . i
08312015_258 o3¢ [ IMEANMRRERACTAAN

First American Mortgage Services Page 7




